

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEADERS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN B. MILLER
Counsel of Record

AADIKA SINGH

JORDAN L. PHILLIPS

Public Rights Project

490 43rd Street, #115

Oakland, CA 94609

(510) 738-6788

jon@publicrightsproject.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. RESPONDENTS HAVE NOT SUFFERED AN INJURY-IN-FACT.....4

 A. Respondents’ Diversion of Resources Theory of Standing Suffers from Multiple Fatal Flaws.....5

 1. Seeing Patients Is What Doctors Do6

 2. Probabilistic Standing Is Not Cognizable8

 3. Respondents’ Theory Turns Physicians and Other Actors Into Super-Plaintiffs.....12

 B. Respondents’ Supposed Conscience Violations Are Not Supported by the Record14

 C. Respondents’ Frustration of Mission Claim Does Not Create an Injury-in-Fact18

 D. None of the Other Purported Harms Gives Respondents Standing20

II. RESPONDENTS’ ALLEGED INJURIES ARE NOT FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO THE FDA’S 2016 AND 2021 ACTIONS22

III.	RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT REDRESSABLE IN THIS LITIGATION	23
IV.	THE FIFTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY SUBSTITUTED ITS JUDGMENT FOR THE SCIENTIFIC EVALUATIONS OF AN EXPERT AGENCY	26
V.	THE INJUNCTION CONTRAVENES THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	APPENDIX A – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8, 9, 10, 19
<i>Cytori Therapeutics, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 715 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	25, 26
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 600 U.S. 551 (2023)	11
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	21
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	26
<i>FDA v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 10 (2020)	26
<i>FDA v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021)	25
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 14, 15
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	18, 19

<i>Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 375 (D.D.C. 2016)	25
<i>Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Price</i> , 869 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	4, 6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	20
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	8, 9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	3, 15, 20
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Art. III	3, 5, 6, 8, 12, 14, 19, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 238n	17
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)	17
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)	17
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Clark Alves, et al., <i>Early pregnancy loss</i> (<i>spontaneous abortion</i>), NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE (2023), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK56052 1/	6

- American Medical Association, *Principles of Medical Ethics*, 1.1.2 PROSPECTIVE PATIENTS, <https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/code-of-medical-ethics-chapter-1.pdf>.....7
- Yanxia Cao et al., *Efficacy of Misoprostol Combined with Mifepristone on Postpartum Hemorrhage and its Effects on Coagulation Function*, 13 INT. J. CLIN. EXP. MED. 2234 (Apr. 30, 2020)27
- Mara Gordon & Sarah McCammon, *A Drug that Eases Miscarriages is Difficult for Women to Get*, NPR (Jan. 10, 2019), <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2019/01/10/666957368/a-drug-that-eases-miscarriages-is-difficult-for-women-to-get>27
- Stephanie Rae Hagan et al. *Alcohol-Related Presentations to Emergency Departments on Days with Holidays, Social, and Sporting Events: An Integrative Literature Review*, 38 PREHOSPITAL AND DISASTER MEDICINE (2023), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC10694469/>13
- Anupam B. Jena, *Delays in Emergency Care and Mortality during Major U.S. Marathons*, 376 NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL OF MEDICINE (2017), <https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/nejmsa1614073>.....13, 14

- Marieke Lemmers et al., *Medical Treatment for Early Fetal Death (Less Than 24 Weeks)*, COCHRANE DATABASE SYSTEMATIC REVIEWS (June 17, 2019)28
- William M. McLaughlin, *An Epidemiological Study of Cell Phone-Related Injuries of the Hand and Wrist Reported in United States Emergency Departments From 2011 to 2020*, 5 JOURNAL OF HAND SURGERY (2023), <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S2589514122001785>14
- Honor Macnaughton et al., *Mifepristone and Misoprostol for Early Pregnancy Loss and Medication Abortion*, 103 AM. FAM. PHYSICIAN 473 (2021)28
- Jennifer L. Peel et al., *Ambient Air Pollution and Respiratory Emergency Department Visits*, 16 EPIDEMIOLOGY (2005)13
- Elizabeth G. Raymond, *Efficacy of Misoprostol Alone for First-Trimester Medical Abortion: A Systematic Review*, *Obstet Gynecol.* 2019 Jan; 133(1): 137–147, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6309472/>24

- Elizabeth Raymond et al., *The comparative safety of legal induced abortion and childbirth in the United States*, *Obstet. Gynecol.*, Feb. 2012; 119(2): 215–19,
<http://unmfamilyplanning.pbworks.com/w/file/etch/119312553/Raymond%2520et%2520al-Comparative%2520Safety.pdf>24
- Joe V. Selby, Bruce H. Fireman, and Bix E. Swain, *Effect of a Copayment on Use of the Emergency Department in a Health Maintenance Organization*, *334 NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL OF MEDICINE* (1996).....12
- The Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education, *Program Requirements for Graduate Medical Education in Emergency Medicine* (effective July 1, 2023),
https://www.acgme.org/globalassets/pfassets/programrequirements/110_emergencymedicine_2023.pdf16, 17
- Ushma D. Upadhyay, Leah R. Koenig & Karen R. Meckstroth, *Safety And Efficacy Of Telehealth Medication Abortions In The US During The Covid-19 Pandemic*, *JAMA NETWORK* (2021),
<https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2783451>11
- Christopher M. Worsham et al., *Carbon Monoxide Poisoning during Major U.S. Power Outages*, *386 NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL OF MEDICINE* (2022)13

Ruihong Zhou and Yingfeng Li, *Traffic Crash Changes Following Transitions between Daylight Saving Time and Standard Time in the United States: New Evidence for Public Policy Making*, 83 JOURNAL OF SAFETY RESEARCH (2022)13
